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September 5, 2006
Janyth C. Bolden, RRT, RCP
President

The California Society for

  Respiratory Care

1961 Main Street, Suite #246

Watsonville, California  95076

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-159
Dear Ms. Bolden:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the California Society for Respiratory Care regarding the “personal use of campaign funds” provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May travel and lodging expenses associated with attending meetings of the California Society for Respiratory Care (“CSRC”) with the goal of effecting regulatory and statutory changes concerning the respiratory care profession be paid for newly-appointed members of the Advance Practice Commission out of the campaign funds of the California Society for Respiratory Care Political Action Committee, a sponsored general purpose recipient committee?

CONCLUSION


Since the proposed expenditures will be limited to providing transportation and lodging to Advance Practice Commission members for the sole purpose of developing strategy and collecting data to effect state regulatory and statutory changes, these expenditures would be a permitted use of committee funds.
FACTS


CSRC is a nonprofit membership organization.  Members have the option of paying a voluntary contribution to the organization’s sponsored committee.

CSRC’s board of directors voted to investigate the feasibility of raising the entry level of the profession.  A committee was formed, named “Advance Practice Commission,” to further this goal.  These committee members would attend the three to four annual meetings of CSRC’s board of directors, which meets in Berkeley, Sacramento, Los Angeles, and San Diego throughout the year.  The committee members are not on the CSRC board and would not otherwise attend these meetings; their attendance will be specifically to work on this proposed project.  The end result of the project would be for the organization to attempt to change legislation and regulations concerning the respiratory care profession.


In a telephone conversation of August 24, 2006, you stated that CSRC does not pay its members per diem; the only expenses you are proposing to be paid for out of committee funds would be for committee members’ travel and, if necessary, lodging.  You stated that individual members are personally responsible for paying for their food and other expenses.
ANALYSIS
The Act governs the expenditure of funds held by a committee, such as the California Society for Respiratory Care Political Action Committee.  Section 89512.5 specifically requires any expenditure made by a committee not controlled by a candidate to be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  However, section 89513(a) further specifies that when any individual with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee are used to pay travel expenses and necessary accommodations, the expenditures must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Section 89513(a)(1) provides that:
“… payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.”

For analysis of this section of federal law, you may contact the Internal Revenue Service at (877) 829-5500.  This telephone number is reserved to assist non-profit organizations with federal tax questions.

If none of the members of the Advance Practice Commission, or anyone else whose travel expenses will be paid from committee funds, has the authority to approve committee expenditures, the expenditures need only meet the criteria of being reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The development of strategy and gathering of information for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence state administrative or legislative action appear to meet these criteria.  (Kaufman Advice Letter, No. A-96-175.)
If any one of the participants whose travel is proposed to be paid out of committee funds is authorized to approve the expenditures of the committee and if the travel expenses do not meet the criteria set forth in the Internal Revenue Code sections referenced above, the expenditures must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Again, it appears that the work involved in the proposed project would meet these criteria.  Thus, with the facts you have provided, the proposed travel and necessary accommodations may be paid out of committee funds.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD


Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division
KSM:rd
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Internal Revenue Code section 162(a)(2) sets forth general rules that permit the deduction of all ordinary and necessary traveling expenses while away from home in the pursuit of a trade or business.  Pursuant to this section, campaign funds may be used for “business portions” of the travel.  To the extent that any day is not a business day (such as days on which there are no meetings or formal activities), campaign funds may not be used.





